Companies Act, 2013 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in 

force), the consent of the Members be and are hereby accorded to re-classify and increase the Authorised 
Share Capital of the Company as below : 

A. The existing Authorised Share Capital of the Company i.e. ₹64,40,00,000 (Rupees Sixty Four Crores Forty 

Lakhs only) divided into 29,47,25,000 (Twenty Nine Crores Forty Seven Lakhs Twenty Five Thousand) Equity 
Shares of ₹2/- each and 500 (Five Hundred) 4% Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of ₹100/- 
(Rupees Hundred only) each and 5,45,000 (Five Lakhs Forty Five Thousand) Preference Shares of ₹100/- 
(Rupees Hundred only) each, be and is hereby re-classified to ₹64,40,00,000 (Rupees Sixty Four Crores 
Forty Lakhs only) divided into 32,20,00,000 (Thirty Two Crores Twenty Lakhs) Equity Shares of ₹2/- each, 
after cancelling the existing unissued 500 (Five Hundred) 4% Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares 
of ₹100/- (Rupees Hundred only) each and 5,45,000 (Five Lakhs Forty Five Thousand) Preference Shares 
of ₹100/- (Rupees Hundred only) each. 

B. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company be and is hereby increased from ₹64,40,00,000 (Rupees 
Sixty Four Crores Forty Lakhs only) comprising of 32,20,00,000 (Thirty Two Crores Twenty Lakhs) Equity 
Shares of ₹2/- each to ₹200,00,00,000 (Rupees Two Hundred Crores only) comprising of 100,00,00,000 
(One Hundred Crores) equity shares of ₹2/- each. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company shall be and is

[...]

and in accordance with permissions, sanctions and approvals as may be required in this regard and based on 
the recommendation of the Board of Directors of the Company, the consent of the Members be and are hereby 
accorded for capitalization a sum not exceeding ₹147,41,73,144/- (Rupees One Hundred Forty Seven Crores 
Forty One Lakhs Seventy Three Thousand One Hundred Forty Four only) out of the sum standing to the credit 
of Free Reserves of the Company as on March 31, 2023, for the purpose of issuance of 73,70,86,572 (Seventy 
Three Crores Seventy Lakhs Eighty Six Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Two) bonus shares of ₹2/- (Rupee two 
only) each, credited as fully paid-up shares to the existing equity shares holders of the Company, in the 
proportion of 3:1 i.e. 3 (Three) equity shares for every 1(one) equity share held. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT, no allotment letters shall be issued to the allottees of the bonus equity shares

[...]

SECTION 102 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 AND SECRETARIAL STANDARD -2  

Item No. 1: Reclassification and Increase of Authorised Share Capital & consequent Alteration of 

Memorandum of Association 

The present  Authorised Share Capital of the Company as on even date stands at ₹64,40,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty 
Four Crores Forty Lakhs only) divided into 29,47,25,000 (Twenty Nine Crores Forty Seven Lakhs Twenty Five 
Thousand) Equity Shares of ₹2/- (Rupees Two only) each and 500 (Five Hundred) 4% Cumulative Redeemable 
Preference Shares of ₹100/- (Rupees Hundred only) each and 5,45,000 (Five Lakhs Forty Five Thousand) 
Preference Shares of ₹100/- (Rupees Hundred only) each. The Board of Directors at its meeting held on November 
10, 2023 approved the reclassification (un-issued capital) and increase the authorized share capital of the 
Company. The Reclassification and increase in Authorised Share Capital would necessitate alteration in the

[...]

the members of the Company by way of passing Ordinary Resolution to that effect. Accordingly, the Board of 
Directors recommended to reclassify and increase Authorised Share Capital of the Company from ₹64,40,00,000 
(Rupees Sixty Four Crores Forty Lakhs only) divided into 32,20,00,000 (Thirty Two Crores Twenty Lakhs)  equity 
shares of ₹2/- (Rupees Two) each, after cancelling the existing unissued 500 (Five Hundred) 4% Cumulative 
Redeemable Preference Shares of ₹100/- (Rupees Hundred only) each and 5,45,000 (Five Lakhs Forty Five 
Thousand) Preference Shares of ₹100/- (Rupees Hundred only) each to ₹200,00,00,000 (Rupees Two Hundred 
Crores only) comprising of 100,00,00,000 (One Hundred Crores) equity shares of ₹ 2/- each, subject to approval 
of the statutory/regulatory approvals, if any.